

No. 14-1887

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

DELAWARE STRONG FAMILIES,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE,**

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Delaware, No. 1:13-01746 (Robinson, J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS LEGAL DEFENSE FUND AND
THE NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK COMMITTEE
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE DELAWARE STRONG FAMILIES**

HEIDI K. ABEGG
WEBSTER, CHAMBERLAIN & BEAN, LLP
1747 Pennsylvania Ave, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 785-9500
habegg@wc-b.com

July 9, 2014

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

THIRD CIRCUIT STATEMENT OF CONSENT.....	vii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Delaware’s Statute Sweeps in all Speech Within the 30/60 Day Time Periods, Thus Requiring Reporting of Non-Campaign Related Speech in Violation of the First Amendment.....	5
II. Disclosure of Donors Cannot be Constitutionally Required Of Organizations not Engaged in Express Advocacy or its Functional Equivalent in the Name of Transparency	10
III. Compelled Disclosure of the Names of \$100 Donors Implicates Important Associational Privacy Interests That the Government Has an Obligation to Protect.....	16
IV. The Regulatory Scheme Imposes Significant PAC-like Burdens	24
V. The Burdens of Delaware’s Electioneering Communication Reporting Scheme are Real, Significant, and Onerous and, Therefore, Demand an Important Government Interest to Justify Their Imposition	25
VI. Delaware’s Disclosure Law is an Attack on the Freedom To Publish Anonymously	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,
 ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)..... 19

Bloch v. Ribar, 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 17

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)6, 11, 13, 17, 25

*Center for Individual Freedom v. Van Hollen and Federal
 Election Commission*, 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 2

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)1, 2, 4, 33

Delaware Strong Families v. Biden, No. 13 1746 SLR,
 2014 WL1292325 (D. Del. March 31, 2014)..... 5

FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, 479 U.S. 238 (1986) . 25, 30

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... 6

Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Comm.,
 372 U.S. 539 (1963)..... 13

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) 1, 6

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .17, 32, 33

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 17

*National Right to Work Legal Defense and Education Foundation,
 Inc. v. Herbert*, 581 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (D. Utah 2008)..... 11, 30

North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake, 525 F.3d 274
 (4th Cir. 2008) 6, 7

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n,
475 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 23

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) 17

Shelton v. Tucker, 364 U.S. 479 (1960) 17

Sweezy v. New Hampshire, 354 U.S. 234 (1957)..... 13, 17

Talley v. California, 362 U.S. 60 (1960) 16, 32

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989) 22

Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977)..... 18, 20

Statutes

11 C.F.R. § 104.5(j)..... 30

11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9)..... 23

Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 8002(11)(a)(1) 16, 26

Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 8002(11)(a)(2) 26

Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 8002(11)(a)(3) 16, 26

Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 8020 8

Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 8031(a)..... 9

Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 8031(b)..... 30

Other Authorities

IV WW. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> , IV (Univ. of Chi. Facsimile ed.: 1789).....	32
Louis Brandeis, <i>Other People’s Money</i> , Harper’s Weekly, Dec. 29, 1913, http://www.law.louisville.edu/library/ collection/brandeis/node/196	13
Bipartisan Commission on the Political Reform Act of 1974, <i>Overly Complex and Unduly Burdensome: The Critical Need to Simplify the Political Reform Act</i> , http://www.fppc.ca.gov/pdf/McPherson.pdf	28, 29
Zechariah Chafee, Jr., <i>Does Freedom of Speech Really Tend To Produce Truth?</i> , <i>The Principles and Practice of Freedom of Speech</i> (Haig Bosmajian ed., 1971)	31
Christopher Hunter, <i>Political Privacy and Online Politics: How E-Campaigning Threatens Voter Privacy</i> , http://journals.uic.edu/ojs/index.php/fm/article/view/930/852 .	14
Seth Kreimer, <i>Article: Sunlight, Secrets, and Scarlet Letters: The Tension Between Privacy and Disclosure in Constitutional Law</i> , 140 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (1991)	15, 19, 21, 22, 23
Andrew Jay McClurg, <i>Bringing Privacy Law out of the Closet: A Tort Theory of Liability for Intrusions in Public Places</i> , 73 N.C.L.Rev. 989 (1995)	21
William McGeeveran, <i>Mrs. McIntyre’s Checkbook: Privacy Costs of Political Contribution Disclosure</i> , 6 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1 (2003)	23

Jeffrey Milyo, Ph.D., *Campaign Finance Red Tape: Strangling Free Speech & Political Debate*, Institute for Justice (Oct. 2007)
http://www.ij.org/images/pdf_folder/other_pubs/CampaignFinanceRedTape.pdf 27, 28

Richard A. Posner, *Overcoming Law* (1995) 23

Lester M. Salamon, *America’s Nonprofit Sector: A Primer* (1992) 31

Daniel J. Solove, *Modern Studies in Privacy Law: Notice, Autonomy and Enforcement of Data Privacy Legislation: Access and Aggregation: Public Records, Privacy and the Constitution*, 86 Minn. L. Rev. 1137 (2002)..... 19

Brad Stone, *Death Threats Follow Web Map of Donors*, Int’l Herald Trib., Feb. 9, 2009 20

Lee Tien, *Who’s Afraid of Anonymous Speech? McIntyre and the Internet*, 75 Or. L. Rev. 117 (1996) 14, 22

Alexis de Tocqueville, 2 *Democracy in America* (J.P. Mayer ed. & George Lawrence trans., Harper Perennial 1966) 14

Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, *The Right to Privacy*, 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890) 18

Alan F. Westin, *Privacy and Freedom* (1967) 22

Alan F. Westin, *Social and Political Dimensions of Privacy*, 59 *Journal of Social Issues* 431 (2003) 15

www.eightmaps.com 20
